DEUTZ Group calculates basic earnings per share by dividing
the net income attributable to its shares by the weighted average
number of shares outstanding.

There were no dilutive effects in 2012 or 2013.

2013 2012

€ thousand/shares in thousands

Net income 36,404 21,033

Weighted average number of
shares outstanding 120,862 120,862

Earnings per share (€) 0.30 0.17

continuing operations 0.30 0.18

discontinued operations – –0.01

NOTES TO THE STATEMENT OF
COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

8. � OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive income comprises the elements of the
statement of comprehensive income not reported in the income
statement. The taxes resulting from other comprehensive income
are shown in the following table.

C
o

ns
o

lid
at

ed
 f

in
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

77To our shareholders
Consolidated financial
statements

Notes to the consolidated
financial statements Miscellaneous

Combined
management report

Notes to the income statement

Notes to the statement of
comprehensive income

Notes to the balance sheet

2013 20121)

Before
taxes Taxes

After
taxes

Before
taxes Taxes

After
taxes

€ million

Amounts that will not be reclassified to the
income statement in future 4.7 –1.5 3.2 –24.4 7.7 –16.7

Actuarial gains and losses on the revaluation of
pensions and similar obligations 4.7 –1.5 3.2 –24.4 7.7 –16.7

Amounts that will be reclassified to the income
statement in future, provided that certain
conditions are met –5.5 – –5.5 –0.7 –0.6 –1.3

Currency translation differences –5.8 – –5.8 –2.6 – –2.6

Effective portion of change in fair value from cash
flow hedges 0.1 – 0.1 1.7 –0.5 1.2

Change in fair value of available-for-sale financial
instruments 0.2 – 0.2 0.2 –0.1 0.1

Other comprehensive income –0.8 –1.5 –2.3 –25.1 7.1 –18.0

1) �Because of a change in the accounting treatment of provisions for pensions and other post-
retirement benefits, the prior-year figures have been restated (see page 62 et seq. in the notes)

In 2013, gains of €0.8 million on cash flow hedges (2012: losses
of €2.2 million) recognised in other comprehensive income during
the year (prior to the inclusion of deferred taxes) were reclassified
to other operating income or other operating expenses in the
consolidated income statement.

NOTES TO THE BALANCE SHEET

9.  PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Gross figures
Cost of purchase/conversion